I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUĂHAN 2007 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. $\frac{2/\bar{\nu}}{2}$ (LS)

J. T. Won Pat Palacios 2 Introduced by: Mark Forbes I. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz 3 Mike Cruz L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios R. J. Respicio 4 Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco

Relative to Commending and Congratulating Outgoing Senator Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. on his service in I Liheslaturan Guahansto the people & Gun-

- BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN 1
- GUÅHAN: 2
- 3 WHEREAS, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr., a son of Guam, was born on June 21,
- 1966, one of six children born to Francisco Blas Aguon, Sr. and Marceling 4
- Cepeda Guerrero Aguon; and 5
- 6
- WHEREAS, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. is the devoted husband of Jennifer Uncango Lujan Aguon, the loving father of Frank III, Brittany and 7
- Christopher and the proud grandfather of Keeailal and Nathan; and 8

WHEREAS, Frank graduated from Father Duenas Memorial High 1 2 School in 1984 and then obtained a B.S. in Business Administration and a 3 Master's Degree in Business Administration from the University of Denver in Denver, Colorado in 1988 and 1990, respectively; and 4 WHEREAS, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. has served the people of Guam as 5 Director of Commerce, an Ex-Officio member of the Guam Finance 6 Commission, as Chairman of the Guam Territorial Planning Commission, and 7 as an analyst for the 19th, 21st, 22nd Guam Legislatures; and 8 9 WHEREAS, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. has also served Guam in many positions in private organizations such as the Associate Member of the Guam 10 Chamber of Commerce, Vice President of the Habitat for Humanity, Finance 11 12 Officer and Treasurer of the Guam Amateur Baseball League, the Fundraising 13 Chair of the Guam Red Cross and others too numerous to mention; and 14 WHEREAS, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. has had the honor of being elected Senator by the people of Guam five times and served the island faithfully as 15 such in the 24^{th} , 25^{th} , 26^{th} , 27^{th} and 28^{th} Guam Legislatures, sitting on numerous 16 17 committees; and 18 WHEREAS, throughout his ten years as Senator, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. 19 has vigorously championed the rights of the people of Guam, stood up for the 20 common man, and has forcefully advocated for fiscal accountability, 21 improved government services, the rights of government workers, the 22 integrity of the Government of Guam Employees' Retirement Fund and has sought an improved relationship between Guam and the federal government;

23

24

and

1	WHEREAS, Senator Aguon's fellow Senators found him to be a
2	congenial and conscientious Senator, always willing to discuss as well as to
3	lend an ear, but a fierce and eloquent opponent when fighting for the people
4	of Guam; and
5	WHEREAS, Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. will not be returning to the Twenty-
6	Ninth Guam Legislature, but the people of Guam have high expectations for
7	his future; and
8	WHEREAS, it is fitting to honor and thank Senator Aguon upon the
9	occasion of his leaving the Guam Legislature; now, therefore, be it
10	RESOLVED, that I Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
11	on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Senator Frank
12	Blas Aguon, Jr. for his service in the Guam Legislature; and be it further
13	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the
14	Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be
15	thereafter transmitted to Senator Frank Blas Aguon, Jr.; to Mark Forbers,
16	Speaker of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guahan; and to the Honorable
17	Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF December 2005.

MARK FORBES Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature